AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

With Fire Safe Council of Nevada County

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 8th day of August 2023 by and between Fire Safe Council of Nevada County and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will amend the prior contract between the parties related to the South County Shaded Fuel Break, Scope of Work executed on September 27, 2022 by Resolution No. 22-518.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the contract to change Exhibit D, Contractor/Rental Not to Exceed Rates (NTE) (Contract page 32) for the "Hand Crew Module" from a NTE of \$200 per hour (4 person crew, tools, transport) to be billable as individual module components with specifications as follows:

Hand Crew to consist of no less than 4 (four) individuals including no more than 1 (one) Crew Supervisor:

Position	NTE Rate	Unit	Description
Crew Supervisor	\$60	Hour	Max 1 Crew Supervisor per 3 Ground Crew
Ground Crew	\$35	Hour	Minimum 3 Ground Crew per 1 Crew
			Supervisor

and:

WHEREAS, the current scope of work already includes the tasks needed to complete the coordination and implementation of the 339-acre shaded fuel break comprising 226 private parcels.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. This Amendment shall be effective as of August 8, 2023.
- 2. That the "Exhibit A Fire Prevention Plan" is hereby removed and replaced with: Exhibit A Fire Prevention Plan

Nevada County Fire Safe Council shall have a Fire Prevention Plan that outlines requirements and restrictions imposed around conducting on-the-ground fuel mitigation activities. The Plan shall consider Red Flag conditions and Cal Fire recommendations. The Fire Prevention Plan shall be made available to the County of Nevada upon request.

3. Exhibit D Not to Exceed (NTE) for Hand Crew Module be amended from NTE \$200 per hour for 4-person crew to be billable as NTE rate by specified position (Crew Supervisor and Ground Crew with a maximum of one Crew Supervisor per 3 Ground Crew as follows

Hand Crew to consist of no less than 4 (four) individuals including no more than 1 (one) Crew Supervisor:

Position	NTE Rate	Unit	Description
Crew Supervisor	\$60	Hour	Max 1 Crew Supervisor per 3 Ground Crew
Ground Crew	\$35	Hour	Minimum 3 Ground Crew per 1 Crew Supervisor

4. That in all other respects the prior contract of the parties shall remain in full force and effect except as amended herein.

CONTRACTOR:	COUNTY OF NEVADA
By: Jamie Jones, Executive Director Fire Safe Council of Nevada County	By:
APPROVED AS TO FORM: COUNTY COUNSEL	
Bv.	